

No. 01-463

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 2001

United States of America,
Petitioner,

v.

Fior D'Italia,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Peter G. Kilgore
1200 Seventeenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-5900
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
The National Restaurant Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. NEITHER THE STATUTE NOR THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AUTHORIZES AN EMPLOYER FICA TAX ASSESSMENT BASED ON AN AGGREGATE ESTIMATE OF UNREPORTED TIPS.

II. THE GOVERNMENT'S ASSERTION THAT RESTAURANT EMPLOYERS MUST DISPROVE THE IRS' FICA TAX ASSESSMENT PLACES THE BURDEN ON THE WRONG PARTY AND MISUNDERSTANDS THE TIPPING PROCESS IN THE RESTAURANT INDUSTRY.

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page

Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)

Jay v. Boyd, 351 U.S. 345 (1956)

McQuatters v. Commissioner, 32 T.M.C. (CCH) 1122 (1973)

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U. S. 218 (2001)

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Insurance Contributions Act, 26 U.S.C. 3101 *et seq.*:

26 U.S.C. 3101 (a)

26 U.S.C. 3111 (a)

26 U.S.C. 3121 (a)

26 U.S.C. 3121 (q)

26 C.F.R. 1.451-1 (c)

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*:

29 C.F.R. 531.52

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 6001

§ 6053 (a)

§ 6053 (c) (1) (4)

Miscellaneous

1997 Economic Census, U.S. Bureau of the Census

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 213, 103 Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)

National Restaurant Association Legislative Issues Survey (1999)

2002 National Restaurant Association Restaurant Industry Pocket Factbook

2001 [National Restaurant Association] Restaurant Industry Operations Report

Tip Income Study: A Study of Tipping Practices in the Foodservice Industry,
Department of Treasury, IRS, Research Div., Pub. 1530 (8-90), Catalogue No.
12482K

U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Statistics (2000)

U.S. Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division Field Operations Handbook,
Vol. II (1988)
